Qt 7

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT (ASE NO. 70, $\frac{|\phi|}{169}$

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA,

Appellee.



AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY, FLORIDA

ROWLETT W. BRYANT Bryant, Higby & Williams 833 Harrison Avenue Panama City, FL 32401 (904) 763-1787 THOMAS B. SLADE III
Foley & Lardner
First Union Bank Building
Suite 1700
200 West Forsyth Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 356-2029

On Appeal From The Circuit Court of the Fourteenth Judicial Circuit in and for Bay County, Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITY	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	
INVESTMENT OF BOND PROCEEDS IN AN INVEST- MENT CONTRACT TO REALIZE A PROFIT TO FINANCE A VALID PUBLIC PROJECT CONSTITUTES A MUNICIPAL FUNCTION WITHIN THE MEANING OF ARTICLE VIII, SECTION 2, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND THE PLEDGE OF AN INVEST- MENT CONTRACT AS SECURITY FOR BONDS DOES NOT VIOLATE CHAPTER 166, FLORIDA STATUTES (1985)	2
ISSUE II	
SECTION 166.261, FLORIDA STATUTES (1985), DOES NOT PROHIBIT THE INVESTMENT OF PROCEEDS OF THE BONDS IN AN INVESTMENT CONTRACT	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITY

CASES	Page
Panama City v. State, 93 So.2d 608 (Fla. 1957)	4
State v. City of Daytona Beach, 360 So.2d 777 (Fla. 1978)	13,14
State v. City of Jacksonville, 50 So.2d 532 (Fla. 1951)	10,12
State v. City of Key West, 153 Fla. 226, 14 So.2d 707 (1943)	4
State v. City of Pensacola, 397 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1981)	14,15
<pre>State v. City of Sunrise, 354 So.2d 1206 (Fla. 1978)</pre>	6,7,8,9,12
State v. Monroe County, 148 Fla. 111, 3 So.2d 754 (1941)	3
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	
Article VIII, Section 2	1,2,5,6,19
STATUTES	
Chapter 166, Florida Statutes (1985)	1,3,5,6,10
Section 166.021, Florida Statutes (1985)	1,2,10, 12,13
Section 166.101, Florida Statutes (1985)	12
Section 166.261, Florida Statutes (1985)	1,16,17,19
MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES	
Technical Information Release No. 840 (Aug. 11, 1966)	9,10
